RED CROSS BUILDING, MADHYA MARG, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.
Helpline 0172-2864100 Phone No-0172-2864120
mail: psicsic31@punjahmail.gov in Visit us - www.infocommouniah.com

Email: psicsic31@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us - www.infocommpunjab.com
Bench: Sh. Sanjiv Garg, State Information Commissioner, Punjab.



Sh. Rohit Sabharwal,

Kundan Bhawan, 126,

Model Gram, Ludhiana (141002)

**Public Information Officer**,

The Chief Vigilance Officer, O/o The Director, Local Govt., Punjab, Sector 35-A, Chandigarh.

First Appellate Authority,

The Chief Vigilance Officer, O/o The Director, Local Govt., Punjab, Sector 35-A, Chandigarh.

Respondent

**Appellant** 

## Appeal Case No. 78 of 2021 {Heard through Cisco Webex Meetings Software }

Present: The Appellant, Sh. Rohit Sabharwal is absent.

Sh. Rajeev Saggar, Superintendent –cum- APIO is present from the Department.

**ORDER:** 

This case was last heard on 29.06.2021 vide which the Appellant was directed to visit the concerned office on 27.07.2021 at 11.00 am for collecting the requisite information after inspecting the same.

V/s.

In today's hearing, the Superintendent –cum- APIO, Sh. Rajeev Saggar states that nobody appeared from the Appellant's side at their concerned office for inspection of records on 27.07.2021 as decided by the Hon'ble Court on the previous hearing dated 29.06.2021.

On the other hand, the Appellant, Sh. Rohit Sabharwal is absent but an email dated 14.09.2021 has been received from the representative of the Appellant, Ms. Sukhjinder Kaur, Advocate vide which she has requested for a date of hearing as she would not be able to attend the today's court.

After going through the case file and the previous order of the Commission dated 29.06.2021 in which it was clearly written that :

"If the Appellant does not visit the concerned office for collecting the information then it will be presumed that he does not require the information anymore and the case will be decided on merits."

But still the Appellant or his representative doesnot visit the concerned office on the said date and time.

And today the representative of the Appellant is asking for a date of hearing by sending an email to the Commission which is now unacceptable.

This clearly shows lack of interest relating to the information in this present case. <u>So, no further intervention is required in this case.</u>

This case is disposed of and closed.

Dated: 14.09.2021

Copy of the order be sent to the parties.

Sd/-

(Sanjiv Garg) State Information Commissioner Punjab

RED CROSS BUILDING, MADHYA MARG, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.
Helpline 0172-2864100 Phone No-0172-2864120
mail: psicsic31@puniabmail.gov.in Visit us - www.infocommpuniab.com

Email: <a href="mailto:psicsic31@punjabmail.gov.in">psicsic31@punjabmail.gov.in</a> Visit us - <a href="mailto:www.infocommpunjab.com">www.infocommpunjab.com</a> Bench: Sh. Sanjiv Garg, State Information Commissioner, Punjab.



Sh. Rohit Sabharwal,

Kundan Bhawan, 126,

Model Gram, Ludhiana (141002)

V/s.

**Public Information Officer**,

The Chief Vigilance Officer, O/o The Director, Local Govt., Punjab, Sector 35-A, Chandigarh.

First Appellate Authority,

The Chief Vigilance Officer, O/o The Director, Local Govt., Punjab, Sector 35-A, Chandigarh.

Respondent

**Appellant** 

## Appeal Case No. 80 of 2021 {Heard through Cisco Webex Meetings Software }

Present: The Appellant, Sh. Rohit Sabharwal is absent.

Sh. Rajeev Saggar, Superintendent –cum- APIO is present from the Department.

**ORDER:** 

This case was last heard on 29.06.2021 vide which the Appellant was directed to visit the concerned office on 27.07.2021 at 11.00 am for collecting the requisite information after inspecting the same.

In today's hearing, the Superintendent –cum- APIO, Sh. Rajeev Saggar states that nobody appeared from the Appellant's side at their concerned office for inspection of records on 27.07.2021 as decided by the Hon'ble Court on the previous hearing dated 29.06.2021.

On the other hand, the Appellant, Sh. Rohit Sabharwal is absent but an email dated 14.09.2021 has been received from the representative of the Appellant, Ms. Sukhjinder Kaur, Advocate vide which she has requested for a date of hearing as she would not be able to attend the today's court.

After going through the case file and the previous order of the Commission dated 29.06.2021 in which it was clearly written that :

"If the Appellant does not visit the concerned office for collecting the information then it will be presumed that he does not require the information anymore and the case will be decided on merits."

But still the Appellant or his representative doesnot visit the concerned office on the said date and time.

And today the representative of the Appellant is asking for a date of hearing by sending an email to the Commission which is now unacceptable.

This clearly shows lack of interest relating to the information in this present case. <u>So, no further intervention is required in this case.</u>

This case is disposed of and closed.

Dated: 14.09.2021

Copy of the order be sent to the parties.

Sd/-

(Sanjiv Garg) State Information Commissioner Punjab

RED CROSS BUILDING, MADHYA MARG, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH. Helpline No- 0172-2864100 Phone No- 0172-2864120

Email: psicsic31@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us - www.infocommpunjab.com Bench: Sh. Sanjiv Garg, State Information Commissioner, Punjab.



Sh. Rohit Sabharwal,

Kundan Bhawan, 126, Model Gram, Ludhiana (Punjab)

V/s.

**Appellant** 

**Public Information Officer**,

**O/o** The District Education Officer (Elementary), Mini Secretariat, Ludhiana.

First Appellate Authority,

**O/o** The District Education Officer (Elementary), Mini Secretariat, Ludhiana.

Respondent

### **Appeal Case No. 267 of 2021** {Heard through Cisco Webex Meetings Software }

Present: The Appellant, Sh. Rohit Sabharwal is absent.

Sh. Major Singh, Legal Assistant is present from the Department.

**ORDER:** 

Dated: 14.09.2021

This case was last heard on 30.06.2021 vide which the Appellant was directed to visit the concerned office for inspection on 01.07.2021 at 11:00 A.M and collect the required record accordingly.

In today's hearing, nobody appears from the Appellant's side.

On the other hand, Sh. Major Singh states that the inspection took place at their concerned office on 01.07.2021; as the identified records were voluminous in nature so the Appellant was called again to their concerned office on 06.07.2021. On dated 06.07.2021 the Appellant, Sh. Rohit Sabharwal along with his representative, Ms. Sukhjinder Kaur, Advocate appeared in their concerned office and collect the requisite information in all the cases which are to be heard today by the bench of undersigned. In relating to this, Sh. Major Singh, Legal Assistant further mentions about the letter number 2021252990 dated 27.07.2021 which has been sent to the Commission along with that letter an acknowledgement receipt signed by the representative of the Appellant, Ms. Sukhjinder Kaur, Advocate dated 06.07.2021 at 01.39 P.M. in which it has been written that:

"That against our RTI Applications inspection has been provided by the office of DEO, Ludhiana. We took the required documents. We are satisfied by the same. Thus, you are requested to deal with the cases accordingly.", which is taken on record.

As per the acknowledgement receipt mentioned above, the representative of the Appellant, Ms. Sukhjinder Kaur has given her consent of satisfaction. So no further intervention is required in this case.

This case is disposed of and closed.

Copy of the order be sent to the parties.

Sd/-(Sanjiv Garg) **State Information Commissioner** 

**Punjab** 

RED CROSS BUILDING, MADHYA MARG, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.
Helpline No- 0172-2864100 Phone No- 0172-2864120
Email: psicsic31@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us - www.infocommpunjab.com

PSiC Samuel

Email: <a href="mailto:psicsic31@punjabmail.gov.in">psicsic31@punjab.com</a>
<a href="mailto:bench: bench: Sh. Sanjiv Garg">Bench: Sh. Sanjiv Garg</a>, State Information Commissioner, Punjab.

Sh. Rohit Sabharwal,

Kundan Bhawan, 126, Model Gram, Ludhiana (Punjab)

V/s.

**Appellant** 

**Public Information Officer**,

**O/o** The District Education Officer (Elementary), Mini Secretariat, Ludhiana.

First Appellate Authority,

**O/o** The District Education Officer (Elementary), Mini Secretariat, Ludhiana.

Respondent

# Appeal Case No. 270 of 2021 {Heard through Cisco Webex Meetings Software}

**Present**: The Appellant, Sh. Rohit Sabharwal is absent.

Sh. Major Singh, Legal Assistant is present from the Department.

**ORDER:** 

Dated: 14.09.2021

This case was last heard on 30.06.2021 vide which the Appellant was directed to visit the concerned office for inspection on 01.07.2021 at 11:00 A.M and collect the required record accordingly.

In today's hearing, nobody appears from the Appellant's side.

On the other hand, Sh. Major Singh states that the inspection took place at their concerned office on 01.07.2021; as the identified records were voluminous in nature so the Appellant was called again to their concerned office on 06.07.2021. On dated 06.07.2021 the Appellant, Sh. Rohit Sabharwal along with his representative, Ms. Sukhjinder Kaur, Advocate appeared in their concerned office and collect the requisite information in all the cases which are to be heard today by the bench of undersigned. In relating to this, Sh. Major Singh, Legal Assistant further mentions about the letter number 2021252990 dated 27.07.2021 which has been sent to the Commission along with that letter an acknowledgement receipt signed by the representative of the Appellant, Ms. Sukhjinder Kaur, Advocate dated 06.07.2021 at 01.39 P.M. in which it has been written that:

"That against our RTI Applications inspection has been provided by the office of DEO, Ludhiana. We took the required documents. We are satisfied by the same. Thus, you are requested to deal with the cases accordingly." which is taken on record.

As per the acknowledgement receipt mentioned above, the representative of the Appellant, Ms. Sukhjinder Kaur has given her consent of satisfaction. So no further intervention is required in this case.

This case is disposed of and closed.

Copy of the order be sent to the parties.

Sd/-(Sanjiv Garg)

State Information Commissioner
Punjab